

No. 13-2456

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MACH MINING, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Illinois, No. 11-cv-879
Honorable J. Phil Gilbert, District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Eric S. Dreiband (esdreiband@jonesday.com)
Shay Dvoretzky (sdvoretzky@jonesday.com)
Alison B. Marshall (abmarshall@jonesday.com)
Yaakov Roth (yroth@jonesday.com)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Additional counsel listed on next page

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Of counsel for *Amicus*
Curiae Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Of counsel for *Amicus*
Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Of counsel for *Amicus*
Curiae NFIB Small Business
Legal Center

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel for *Amici Curiae* furnishes the following statement in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1:

(1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

**Retail Litigation Center, Inc.
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Center**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The EEOC Should Not Be Permitted To Flout Its Statutory Pre-Suit Obligations Without Any Judicial Review.....	6
A. Title VII’s text does not preclude review of the EEOC’s compliance with its conciliation obligation	7
B. The APA neither applies nor precludes review here	10
C. Title VII’s legislative history squarely refutes the EEOC’s position.....	13
D. For more than four decades, courts have consistently reviewed the EEOC’s conciliation efforts.....	15
E. The courts have an important role to play in policing the EEOC’s compliance with its statutory pre-suit obligations	21
II. Although This Court Need Not Adopt a Standard in This Case, the EEOC Must at Minimum Afford the Employer a Procedurally Meaningful Opportunity To Conciliate	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD-COUNT COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	18
<i>Borg-Warner Protective Services Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 245 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 491 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	11
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977)	17, 21, 25
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	17, 21, 25
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18, 21, 25
<i>EEOC v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>EEOC v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 262 (M.D. Fla. 1972)	15, 16
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	17, 21, 25, 26
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	17
<i>EEOC v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , No. 08–CV–1780, 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Del. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975)	17
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass'n</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994)	8, 18
<i>EEOC v. Evans Fruit Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2012)	21
<i>EEOC v. First Midwest Bank</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	17
<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Assocs.</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996)	7, 16
<i>EEOC v. Jillian's of Indianapolis, IN, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003)	18
<i>EEOC v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 511 F.2d 1352 (6th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>EEOC v. Liberty Trucking Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1982)	13, 15
<i>EEOC v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>EEOC v. Outback Steak House of Fla., Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Colo. 2007)	21, 25
<i>EEOC v. Pet, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1980) (per curiam)	17
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982)	17, 21
<i>EEOC v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 118 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	9
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981)	16, 21
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)	7, 16
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	7, 10
<i>EEOC v. Sherwood Med. Indus., Inc.</i> 452 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Fla. 1978)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.,
 No. CV-10-2101, 2013 BL 4628 (D. Ariz. Jan. 7, 2013)..... 10

EEOC v. United Road Towing,
 No. 10-cv-6259, 2012 WL 1830099 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012)..... 10

EEOC v. Westvaco Corp.,
 372 F. Supp. 985 (D. Md. 1974) 17

EEOC v. Zia Corp.,
 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978) 17

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 12

Marshall v. Sun Oil Co. (Del.),
 605 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1979) 25

McCottrell v. EEOC,
 726 F.2d 350 (7th Cir. 1984) 11, 19

Nuclear Eng’g Co. v. Scott,
 660 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1981) 24

Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,
 432 U.S. 355 (1977) 3, 6, 14

Patterson v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1976) 16

Stewart v. EEOC,
 611 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1979) 11, 12, 19

Trudeau v. FTC,
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 11

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1981a..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... *passim*

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1079 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

117 Cong. Rec. 38402 (Nov. 1, 1971)	22
117 Cong. Rec. 40290 (Nov. 10, 1971)	14
118 Cong. Rec. 1976 (Feb. 1, 1972)	22
118 Cong. Rec. 3799 (Feb. 14, 1972)	13
118 Cong. Rec. 3804 (Feb. 14, 1972)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	4
S. 2515, 92d Cong., § 4(f) (1971)	13
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971)	14
